



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO.3297 OF 2025

Imran Ahmed Mohammed	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
The Union of India and Anr.	...Respondents

Mr. Advait Tamhankar, *i/b Kamlesh Mahadev Satre for the Applicant.*

Ms. Ruju R. Thakker, *SPP for the Respondent No.1-Union of India.*

Ms. Poonam P. Bhosale, *APP for the Respondent No.2-State.*

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 2nd FEBRUARY 2026

PC:-

1. At the request of Ms. Ruju Thakkar, learned Special Public Prosecutor appearing for the Directorate of Revenue Intelligence (DRI), the matter is stood over to **25th February 2026.**



2. Ms. Thakkar is directed to file an affidavit explaining the issuance of summons to the Applicant despite he being in custody.

3. Mr. Tamhankar, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, is permitted to place on record the decisions of the Courts on which he seeks to place reliance, on the next date of hearing.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)

SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN

Digitally
signed by
SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date:
2026.02.03
10:25:05
+0530